Under Canadian GAAP, generally, initial purchase price allocations are subsequently adjusted through goodwill on

a prospective basis. Under IFRS, if the initial accounting for a business combination can only be determined

provisionally, subsequent adjustments to the allocation are retrospectively recognized from the date of acquisition.

These adjustments (i.e., measurement period adjustments) are only those that confirm facts and circumstances

existing at the acquisition date and may occur up to 12 months from the acquisition date. During the first quarter of

2011, the Company had significant measurement period adjustments relating to 2010 acquisitions; therefore,

these adjustments were retroactively applied to 2010, impacting various line items in the Company’s consolidated

statements of financial position.

Restated consolidated financial statements

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to

financial statements prepared under IFRS.

June 30, 2011
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
F-40

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2010

Effect of
Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $

ASSETS
Current
Cash and short-term deposits 30,800 - 30,800
Trade and other receivables 256,005 - 256,005
Unbilled revenue 108,480 - 108,480
Income taxes recoverable 23,385 - 23,385
Prepaid expenses 10,736 (134) 10,602
Deferred tax assets 12,699 (12,699) -
Other financial assets - 6,303 6,303
Other assets 3,412 (2,567) 845

Total current assets 445,517 (9,097) 436,420
Non-current
Property and equipment 106,363 (972) 105,391
Investment property - 835 835
Goodwill 475,756 (1,041) 474,715
Intangible assets 64,950 (1,902) 63,048
Investments in associates - 4,734 4,734
Deferred tax assets 14,612 16,440 31,052
Other financial assets - 47,774 47,774
Other assets 46,940 (46,940) -

Total assets 1,154,138 9,831 1,163,969

LIABILITIES AND  EQUITY
Current
Bank indebtedness 4,308 - 4,308
Trade and other payables 143,844 (6,902) 136,942
Billings in excess of costs 37,521 - 37,521
Current portion of long-term debt 46,229 - 46,229
Provisions - 14,570 14,570
Deferred tax liabilities 11,931 (11,931) -
Other financial liabilities - 3,533 3,533
Other liabilities 12,301 (8,557) 3,744

Total current liabilities 256,134 (9,287) 246,847
Non-current
Long-term debt 216,894 - 216,894
Provisions - 43,268 43,268
Deferred tax liabilities 30,797 14,471 45,268
Other financial liabilities - 6,750 6,750
Other liabilities 64,023 (38,191) 25,832

Total liabilities 567,848 17,011 584,859

Non-controlling interests 103 (103) -

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 222,450 - 222,450
Contributed surplus 13,485 - 13,485
Retained earnings 397,115 (57,962) 339,153
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (46,863) 50,782 3,919

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 586,187 (7,180) 579,007

Non-controlling interests - 103 103

Total equity 586,187 (7,077) 579,110

Total liabilities and equity 1,154,138 9,831 1,163,969

June 30, 2011
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
F-41

Consolidated Statements of Income
(Unaudited)

For the quarter ended
 June 30, 2010

For the two quarters ended
 June 30, 2010

Effect of Effect of
Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share

amounts) $ $ $ $ $ $

Gross revenue 371,168 - 371,168 742,729 - 742,729
Less subconsultant and other direct expenses 67,342 - 67,342 142,123 - 142,123

Net revenue 303,826 - 303,826 600,606 - 600,606
Direct payroll costs 134,581 - 134,581 266,515 - 266,515

Gross margin 169,245 - 169,245 334,091 - 334,091
Administrative and marketing expenses 124,934 (842) 124,092 250,063 (3,098) 246,965
Depreciation of property and equipment 5,766 292 6,058 11,246 580 11,826
Amortization of intangible assets 2,917 774 3,691 7,859 (144) 7,715
Impairment of intangible assets 1,772 (1,772) - 1,772 (1,772) -
Net interest expense 2,329 (188) 2,141 4,009 (534) 3,475
Other net finance income - (365) (365) - (765) (765)
Share of income from associates (635) - (635) (1,213) - (1,213)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 822 231 1,053 1,108 (113) 995
Other (income) expense (252) 252 - (343) 605 262

Income before income taxes 31,592 1,618 33,210 59,590 5,241 64,831

Income taxes
Current 6,555 (4) 6,551 14,722 2 14,724
Deferred 2,329 612 2,941 8,459 1,598 10,057

Total income taxes 8,884 608 9,492 23,181 1,600 24,781

Net income for the period 22,708 1,010 23,718 36,409 3,641 40,050

Earnings per share
Basic 0.50 0.02 0.52 0.80 0.08 0.88

Diluted 0.49 0.03 0.52 0.79 0.08 0.87

June 30, 2011
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
F-42

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

For the quarter ended
 June 30, 2010

For the two quarters ended
 June 30, 2010

Effect of Effect of
Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $ $ $ $

Net income for the period 22,708 1,010 23,718 36,409 3,641 40,050

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations 19,118 (365) 18,753 3,786 (61) 3,725
Net gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial

assets (742) 231 (511) (18) (113) (131)
Net gain (loss) on cash flow hedge 795 (795) - 1,604 (1,604) -
Income tax (211) 219 8 (471) 473 2

Other comprehensive income (loss)
for the period, net of tax 18,960 (710) 18,250 4,901 (1,305) 3,596

Total comprehensive income
for the period, net of tax 41,668 300 41,968 41,310 2,336 43,646

June 30, 2011
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
F-43

Transfer Agent
Computershare
Calgary, Alberta

Auditors
Ernst & Young LLP
Chartered Accountants
Edmonton, Alberta

Principal Bank
Canadian Imperial
Bank of Commerce

Securities
Exchange Listing
Stantec shares are
listed on the Toronto
Stock Exchange and
New York Stock
Exchange under
the symbol STN.

Head Office
200, 10160 – 112 Street
Edmonton AB  T5K 2L6
Canada
Ph: (780) 917-7000
Fx: (780) 917-7330
ir@stantec.com

Shareholder Information

	Q2 2011 Consol July 28 3pm EDGAR.pdf